

No. 10-76

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOODYEAR DUNLOP TIRES OPERATIONS, SA,
GOODYEAR LASTIKLERI T.A.S., AND
GOODYEAR DUNLOP TIRES FRANCE, SA,
Petitioners,

v.

EDGAR D. BROWN AND PAMELA BROWN, CO-
ADMINISTRATORS OF THE ESTATE OF JULIAN DAVID
BROWN, AND KAREN M. HELMS, ADMINISTRATRIX OF
THE ESTATE OF MATTHEW M. HELMS,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
North Carolina Court of Appeals**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

JAMES M. BROGAN
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
One Liberty Place
1650 Market St.,
Ste. 4900
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 656-3300

WILLIAM K. DAVIS
CHARLOT F. WOOD
BELL, DAVIS & PITT
100 N. Cherry Street
Suite 600
Winston-Salem, NC
27101
(336) 722-3700

GLEN D. NAGER
MEIR FEDER
(Counsel of Record)
SAMUEL ESTREICHER
ERIC E. MURPHY
RAJEEV MUTTREJA
JONES DAY
222 E. 41st St.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 326-3939
mfeder@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CONTROLLING PRE- <i>INTERNATIONAL SHOE</i> DECISIONS PRECLUDE GENERAL JURISDICTION BASED ON MERE SALES OF A DEFENDANT’S PRODUCTS IN THE FORUM	3
II. MODERN DUE-PROCESS ANALYSIS EQUALLY PROHIBITS THE STATE FROM EXERCISING GENERAL JURISDICTION BASED MERELY ON SALES OF A DEFENDANT’S PRODUCTS THERE	7
III. RESPONDENTS’ NEWLY MINTED VEIL-PIERCING THEORY IS BOTH WAIVED AND MERITLESS.....	13
A. Respondents Failed To Raise Their Veil-Piercing Argument Below Or In Opposition To Certiorari.....	13
B. Respondents’ New Argument Is Squarely Contrary To The Decision Below	15
C. The Record Does Not Support Any Conceivable Veil-Piercing Theory	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)**

	Page
D. Respondents' Jurisdictional Veil- Piercing Theory Is Incompatible With This Court's Cases And Due Process	18
IV. RESPONDENTS' POLICY ARGUMENTS, TO THE EXTENT RELEVANT, ARE MISTAKEN	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	12
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Sigala</i> , 549 S.E.2d 373 (Ga. 2001)	12
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988)	9
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. K. Hattori & Co.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 1322 (E.D.N.Y. 1981)	23
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	7, 20, 21, 23
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333 (1925).....	19, 22
<i>Consolidated Textile Corp. v. Gregory</i> , 289 U.S. 85 (1933).....	1, 3, 19
<i>D’Jamoos v. Pilatus Aircraft Ltd.</i> , 566 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Donatelli v. Nat’l Hockey League</i> , 893 F.2d 459 (1st Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Fields v. Sedgwick Associated Risks, Ltd.</i> , 796 F.2d 299 (9th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2847 (2010).....	13
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Hart Holding Co. v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc.</i> , No. 11514, 1992 WL 127567 (Del. Ch. May 28, 1992).....	21
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffman v. United Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 575 F. Supp. 1463 (D. Kan. 1983)	23
<i>Home-Stake Prod. Co. v. Talon Petroleum, C.A.</i> , 907 F.2d 1012 (10th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Judson Atkinson Candies, Inc. v. Latini-Hohberger Dhimantec</i> , 529 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Langlois v. Deja vu, Inc.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 1327 (W.D. Wash. 1997)	21
<i>Madara v. Hall</i> , 916 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>McGee v. Int'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	7
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940).....	8
<i>Olympia Capital Assocs., L.P. v. Jackson</i> , 247 S.W.3d 399 (Tex. App. 2008)	22
<i>People's Tobacco Co. v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 79 (1918).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peterson v. Chi., Rock Island, & Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 205 U.S. 364 (1907).....	19
<i>PHC-Minden, L.P. v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 235 S.W.3d 163 (Tex. 2007).....	18, 22
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	12
<i>Rosenberg Bros. & Co. v. Curtis Brown Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 516 (1923).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Seymour v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 423 F.2d 584 (1st Cir. 1970).....	5
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 1 (2002).....	13
<i>SSP Partners v. Gladstrong Invs. Corp.</i> , 275 S.W.3d 444 (Tex. 2008).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Cooper v. Ridgeway Brands Mfg., LLC</i> , 666 S.E.2d 107 (N.C. 2008).....	22
<i>United Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers of Am. v. 163 Pleasant St. Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1080 (1st Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Scophony Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 795 (1948).....	20
<i>Warren v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 365 (D. Utah 1987).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	8, 10, 21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 J. Hellerstein & W. Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> ¶ 6.13 (3d ed. 2006).....	20
4 Wright, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1067.6 (3d ed. 2002).....	16
16 Moore’s <i>Federal Practice</i> § 108.41[3] (3d ed. 2010).....	11
Lea Brilmayer & Kathleen Paisley, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and Substantive Legal Relations: Corporations, Conspiracies, and Agency</i> , 74 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1986)	21
Kevin Clermont, <i>Jurisdictional Salvation and the Hague Treaty</i> , 85 Cornell L. Rev. 89 (1999).....	24, 25
Philip B. Kurland, <i>The Supreme Court, the Due Process Clause and the In Personam Jurisdiction of State Courts</i> , 25 U. Chi. L. Rev. 569 (1958)	4
Lynn M. LoPucki, <i>The Death of Liability</i> , 106 Yale L.J. 1 (1996).....	21
Lonny Sheinkopf Hoffman, <i>The Case Against Vicarious Jurisdiction</i> , 152 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1023 (2004).....	23
Arthur T. von Mehren & Donald T. Trautman, <i>Jurisdiction to Adjudicate: A Suggested Analysis</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 1121 (1966)	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

Page

Webster's New International Dictionary
(2d ed. 1958)..... 9
